## S.I. 2012 No. 101

## Medical Profession Act

#### Act 2011-1

## **MEDICAL PROFESSION ORDER, 2012**

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 48(2) of the *Medical Profession Act*, makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the *Medical Profession Order*, 2012.
- 2. The First Schedule to the *Medical Profession Act* (Act 2011-1), in this Order referred to as the principal Act, is amended by deleting paragraph 5 and substituting the following:

# "Quorum

- 5. Seven members of the Council shall constitute a quorum, one of whom must be the Chairman or Deputy Chairman.".
- 3. The Third Schedule to the principal Act is amended by deleting paragraph 7 and substituting the following:

"7. The Complaints Committee shall report its findings, decisions and recommendations to the Council in accordance with section 7(5)."

Made by the Minister this 18th day of December, 2012:

DONVILLE O. INNISS

Minister responsible for the Medical Profession